

Grant Fund

Grant Fund Summary

Sources of Funding	Actual	Original	Adjusted ¹	Budget	% Change
	FY 20	Budget FY 21	Budget FY 21	Budget FY 22	From Adj. FY 21
Federal	\$7,542,217	\$6,428,160	\$6,622,243	\$7,001,061	5.72%
Federal / Pass thru State	6,096,992	4,682,067	6,701,888	6,343,794	-5.34%
State	4,448,160	4,109,213	4,755,682	3,204,574	-32.62%
Endowments	62,546	105,000	105,000	105,000	0.00%
Recreation Program Fees	173,277	180,000	180,000	110,000	-38.89%
Miscellaneous	214,757	0	0	0	100.00%
Donations	172,961	55,710	55,710	54,120	-2.85%
County Match/Contribution	1,885,883	2,094,610	2,116,424	913,970	-56.82%
Total Sources of Funding	\$20,596,794	\$17,654,760	\$20,536,947	\$17,732,519	-13.66%

Uses of Funding	Actual	Original	Adjusted	Budget	% Change
	FY 20	Budget FY 21	Budget FY 21	Budget FY 22	From Adj. FY 21
Aging and Disabilities	\$2,182,110	\$2,212,010	\$2,236,765	\$2,234,140	-0.12%
Board of Elections	0	0	76,536	0	-100.00%
Business Employment Resource Center	2,106,936	1,220,430	1,220,430	1,080,586	-11.46%
Circuit Court	907,345	1,146,500	1,146,500	1,016,900	-11.30%
Citizen Services State	427	4,000	4,000	4,000	0.00%
Comprehensive Planning	91,402	76,230	136,230	50,000	-63.30%
Conservation and Natural Resources	83,226	0	0	0	0.00%
Farm Museum Endowment	24,020	30,000	30,000	30,000	0.00%
Housing and Community Development	6,372,773	6,732,400	6,520,440	7,001,041	7.37%
Local Management Board	1,474,843	1,189,850	1,131,185	1,235,971	9.26%
Non-Profits	877,959	0	760,820	0	-100.00%
Public Safety	495,021	692,950	1,284,927	692,950	-46.07%
Recreation	214,104	188,100	188,100	118,100	-37.21%
Sheriff's Office	824,404	785,850	895,131	814,050	-9.06%
State's Attorney's Office	505,817	544,140	544,140	477,580	-12.23%
Tourism	49,541	50,000	50,000	84,400	68.80%
Transit	2,043,849	2,782,300	2,782,300	2,892,801	3.97%
Total Uses of Funding	\$19,785,251	\$17,654,760	\$20,536,947	\$17,732,519	-13.66%

¹At the time the FY 21 Budget was adopted, it was still uncertain if the County would continue to receive some grants, get new grants, or the amount of those grants. Because of this uncertainty, the Adjusted Budget column is the most accurate.

FY 22 Program Summary by Function

Function	County Match/Contribution	Grant Funding	Total Program
Aging and Disabilities	\$355,670	\$1,878,470	\$2,234,140
Business and Employment Resource Center	0	1,080,586	1,080,586
Circuit Court	59,470	957,430	1,016,900
Citizen Services State	4,000	0	4,000
Comprehensive Planning	10,000	40,000	50,000
Farm Museum Endowment	0	30,000	30,000
Housing and Community Development	35,180	6,965,861	7,001,041
Local Management Board	50,620	1,185,351	1,235,971
Public Safety	108,390	584,560	692,950
Recreation	8,100	110,000	118,100
Sheriff's Office	86,560	727,490	814,050
State's Attorney's Office	108,100	369,480	477,580
Tourism	0	84,400	84,400
Transit	87,880	2,804,921	2,892,801
Total Grant Fund	\$913,970	\$16,818,549	\$17,732,519

*OPEB,
Pension Trust,
and
Special Revenue Funds*

Other Post Employment Benefits Trust Fund

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) includes medical and prescription coverage for retirees, as well as funding to meet future liability. FY 22 Budget decreases due to updated actuarial information. Included in FY 22 are costs associated with additional positions.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
OPEB Contribution - Transfer from General Fund	\$12,493,310	\$12,461,510	\$12,302,660	(\$158,850)
Retiree Contributions	815,291	755,000	850,000	95,000
Interest	80,893	0	0	0
Unrealized Gain/(Loss)	2,616,757	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$16,006,251	\$13,216,510	\$13,152,660	(\$63,850)

Uses of Funding				
Budgeted Employer OPEB Trust Contribution	\$0	\$5,468,350	\$5,679,660	\$211,310
Audit Fees	2,510	0	0	0
Consulting Fees	6,286	0	0	0
Retiree Health Benefit Payments	6,855,083	7,748,160	7,473,000	(275,160)
Total Uses of Funding	\$6,863,878	\$13,216,510	\$13,152,660	(\$63,850)

Pension Trust Fund

The Carroll County Pension Plan, a defined benefit pension plan, was implemented July 1, 2003. The plan covers regular non-contractual employees hired July 1, 1985 and after, and provides a monthly payment to retirees beginning at age 62 or after 30 years of service. Reduced payments are available to retirees at age 55 when age plus years of County service equals or exceeds 80. In October 2009, the Pension Plan was enhanced, and County contributions to the 401(k) accounts of County Pension Plan participants were discontinued. Beginning FY 18, the Pension Plan for the Correctional Deputies was enhanced by reducing normal retirement from 30 years of service to 25 years, accelerating accrual rates for service, and crediting years of pre-employment military service. The Plan's Administrative Committee, consisting of four individuals and two Plan participants selected by the County Commissioners, has responsibility for the oversight and administrative functions of the Plan. FY 20 included improvements to disability benefits for correctional deputies. FY 22 changes from a blended 8% pension rate to 6.1% for the County Pension - Employer Contribution and 14% for the Correctional Deputies - Employer Contribution.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actuals	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
County Pension - Employer Contribution	\$2,362,270	\$2,347,310	\$2,282,520	(\$64,790)
Correctional Deputies - Employer Contribution	806,820	632,430	728,540	96,110
Unrealized Gain/(Loss)	2,292,119	0	0	0
Employee Pension Contribution	2,131,420	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$7,592,629	\$2,979,740	\$3,011,060	\$31,320

Uses of Funding				
Legal Fees	\$7,613	\$0	\$0	\$0
Audit Fees	4,920	0	0	0
Consulting Fees	62,026	0	0	0
Other Professional Services	38,344	0	0	0
Employee Pension Fund Payments	2,637,534	0	0	0
Budgeted Employer Pension Contribution	0	2,979,740	3,011,060	31,320
Total Uses of Funding	\$2,750,437	\$2,979,740	\$3,011,060	\$31,320

Certified Law Officers Pension Trust Fund

The Carroll County Certified Law Officers Pension Plan, a defined benefit pension plan, was established October 1, 2009. The Plan covers certified law enforcement officers employed by the Carroll County Sheriff's Office. A monthly benefit is provided for officers who attain 25 years of service or who leave employment after age 55 with at least 15 years of service. Officers with at least 15, but less than 25, years of service who leave employment prior to age 55 are eligible for a monthly pension at age 62. The Plan's Administrative Committee, consisting of four individuals and two Plan participants selected by the County Commissioners, has responsibility for the oversight and administrative functions of the Plan. FY 20 included improvements to disability benefits for law enforcement officers.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actuals	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
Employer Pension Contribution	\$1,318,260	\$1,333,810	\$1,228,470	(\$105,340)
Unrealized Gain/(Loss)	635,040	0	0	0
Employee Pension Contribution	584,969	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$2,538,269	\$1,333,810	\$1,228,470	(\$105,340)

Uses of Funding				
Audit Fees	\$2,510	\$0	\$0	\$0
Consulting Fees	23,824	0	0	0
Other Professional Services	6,010	0	0	0
Certified Law Officers Pension Fund Payments	323,524	0	0	0
Budgeted Employer Pension Contribution	0	1,333,810	1,228,470	(105,340)
Total Uses of Funding	\$355,868	\$1,333,810	\$1,228,470	(\$105,340)

Length of Service Award Program Trust Fund

Length of Service Award Program (LOSAP) Pension Trust Fund, a defined benefit pension plan, was implemented July 1, 2004. The Plan covers all volunteer firefighters meeting eligibility requirements and provides a monthly payment to retirees beginning at age 60. Beginning FY 18, the Board of Commissioners approved a 5-year plan to increase the base benefit by \$10/month, or from \$125 per month in FY 17 to \$175 per month in FY 22.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
Unrealized Gain/(Loss)	\$183,904	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfer from General Fund	398,000	398,000	1,585,000	1,187,000
Total Sources of Funding	\$581,904	\$398,000	\$1,585,000	\$1,187,000

Uses of Funding				
Audit Fees	\$4,920	\$0	\$0	\$0
Consulting Fees	17,817	0	0	0
Other Professional Services	11,272	0	0	0
LOSAP Pension Fund Payments	910,126	0	0	0
Budgeted LOSAP Contribution	0	398,000	1,585,000	1,187,000
Total Uses of Funding	\$944,135	\$398,000	\$1,585,000	\$1,187,000

Special Revenue Fund

A Special Revenue Fund captures dedicated revenues until they are appropriated for use in other funds in a given year. Hotel Rental Tax is applied to the hotel room rate and paid by the hotel guest. Proceeds of this tax are used for tourism and promotion of the County. In FY 19, the Board of Commissioners approved a distribution policy to allow use of Hotel Rental Tax for capital projects related to tourism.

Sources of Funding	FY 20 Actual	FY 21 Budget	FY 22 Budget	Increase (Decrease)
Hotel Rental Tax	\$306,978	\$412,000	\$410,020	(\$1,980)
Unrealized Gain/(Loss)	4,262	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$311,240	\$412,000	\$410,020	(\$1,980)

Uses of Funding				
Transfer to Operating	\$312,535	\$412,000	\$410,020	(\$1,980)
Total Uses of Funding	\$312,535	\$412,000	\$410,020	(\$1,980)

Watershed Protection and Restoration Fund

The Watershed Protection and Restoration Special Revenue Fund was established in FY 15 to ensure adequate funding for operating expenses related to the County and Municipalities joint National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit and Watershed Restoration efforts. Property Tax revenue, equal to the projected operating expenses for this purpose, is dedicated to the fund on an annual basis. The Municipalities fund the salaries of two NPDES Compliance Specialist positions and the County funds the benefits.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
Dedicated Property Tax	\$2,148,660	\$2,409,650	\$2,415,055	\$5,405
Fund Balance	134,903	233,740	630,855	397,115
Town Contributions	107,870	110,970	117,130	6,160
Interest Revenue	20,805	18,000	20,800	2,800
Total Sources of Funding	\$2,412,238	\$2,772,360	\$3,183,840	\$411,480

Uses of Funding				
Personnel	\$1,119,689	\$1,204,680	\$1,203,710	(\$970)
Operating	151,640	164,100	166,100	2,000
Debt Service	1,140,908	1,403,580	1,814,030	410,450
Total Uses of Funding	\$2,412,238	\$2,772,360	\$3,183,840	\$411,480

Internal Service Funds

Fringe Benefits ISF

This Internal Service Fund (ISF) captures the costs of self-insuring medical coverage and other benefits for County employees. Fringe Benefits Internal Service Fund includes items such as medical, dental, vision, prescription, and life insurance coverage. Included in FY 22 are costs associated with additional positions.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
General Fund	\$15,650,746	\$15,698,000	\$16,538,800	\$840,800
Enterprise Funds	1,102,222	1,223,430	1,267,190	43,760
Grant Fund	1,087,795	1,150,970	1,096,370	(54,600)
Watershed Protection and Restoration Fund	190,987	232,600	226,440	(6,160)
Retiree Medicare Part D	272,258	0	0	0
Interest and Gain/(Loss)	320,177	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$18,624,185	\$18,305,000	\$19,128,800	\$823,800

Uses of Funding				
Employee Fringe Benefits	\$15,574,347	\$18,305,000	\$19,128,800	\$823,800
Total Uses of Funding	\$15,574,347	\$18,305,000	\$19,128,800	\$823,800

Risk Management Auto Damage ISF

This Internal Service Fund (ISF) accounts for the cost of repairing County-owned vehicles after they have been damaged as the result of an accident. In FY 22, there is sufficient fund balance in this ISF so that no additional funding is required.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
Insurance	\$141,446	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Sources of Funding	\$141,446	\$0	\$0	\$0

Uses of Funding				
Vehicle Claims	\$65,863	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Uses of Funding	\$65,863	\$0	\$0	\$0

Risk Management Insurance Deductible ISF

This Internal Service Fund (ISF) accounts for deductibles paid by the County from property and liability claims. In FY 22, there is sufficient fund balance in this ISF so that no additional funding is required.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Sources of Funding	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0

Uses of Funding				
Deductibles	\$2,910	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Uses of Funding	\$2,910	\$0	\$0	\$0

Risk Management Liability ISF

This Internal Service Fund (ISF) accounts for and finances the County's uninsured risk. This fund accounts for losses relating to property and liability claims filed against the County. In FY 22, there is sufficient fund balance in this ISF so that no additional funding is required.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
Insurance	\$3,482	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Sources of Funding	\$3,482	\$0	\$0	\$0

Uses of Funding				
Claims	\$56,420	\$0	\$0	\$0
Total Uses of Funding	\$56,420	\$0	\$0	\$0

Risk Management Workers Compensation ISF

This Internal Service Fund (ISF) was established in FY 16 to account for the cost of the County's Workers Compensation claims.

Sources of Funding	FY 20	FY 21	FY 22	Increase
	Actual	Budget	Budget	(Decrease)
General Fund	\$968,155	\$1,009,000	\$1,009,000	\$0
Grant Fund	80,023	66,300	84,500	18,200
Enterprise Funds	72,866	60,700	77,700	17,000
Watershed Protection and Restoration Fund	34,649	14,000	19,500	5,500
Interest and Gain/(Loss)	169,487	0	0	0
Total Sources of Funding	\$1,325,181	\$1,150,000	\$1,190,700	\$40,700

Uses of Funding				
Claims	\$713,467	\$1,150,000	\$1,190,700	\$40,700
Total Uses of Funding	\$713,467	\$1,150,000	\$1,190,700	\$40,700

Position Summary

Position Summary

The following pages include a summary of positions in Carroll County government. All positions are General Fund positions unless specified as a Grant Fund, Enterprise Fund, or Special Revenue Fund position.

- General Fund positions are supported by taxes, fees, and other general fund revenues.
- Grant Fund positions are supported primarily by State and Federal grants.
- Enterprise Fund positions are supported by revenues generated primarily by specific services; for example, water and sewer charges support Utilities positions.
- Special Revenue Fund positions are supported by funds dedicated to a specific purpose, for example, Property Tax dedicated to Watershed Protection and Restoration.

The categories are arranged by Department and/or Bureau. The summary lists Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) totals of full-time, part-time, or other employees within the department or bureau. In some cases, a position may be more than one of these. For example, Circuit Court bailiffs are part-time and contractual.

- Full-Time (FT) are regular full-time positions with full benefits.
- Part-Time (PT) are positions scheduled for fewer than 30 hours per week with limited or no benefits.
- Other (O) are positions that are either subject to: the provisions of a contract that typically lasts for one year or less and have limited or no benefits (Contractual); hired for temporary, seasonal work and do not have benefits (Seasonal); or required by law with salaries set by law (By-Law).

Some of the positions included in the summary are paid by the County, but do not report to the County Commissioners. They are listed under Board of Elections, Sheriff's Office, Circuit Court, Circuit Court Magistrates, Orphan's Court, Volunteer Community Service Program, State's Attorney's Office, and Soil Conservation.

The overall number of authorized positions for FY 22 is 1,127.20 FTE, an increase of 57.54 FTE from FY 21 Budget.

The following changes are included in the FY 21 Adjusted Budget:

- A part-time Deputy Court Administrator position was converted to a full-time position in Circuit Court.
- Two Emergency Communications Specialists were added to Public Safety 911 to support 911 operations for the City of Westminster.
- A Food Services Supervisor, three full-time Cook positions, and a part-time Cook position were eliminated from Administrative Services in the Sheriff's Office.
- A Parts Clerk position was eliminated from Fleet Management.
- An Administrative Assistant position was eliminated and a part-time Office Associate was converted to a full-time employee in Roads Operations.
- A Legal Assistant position was converted to an Office Associate position and transferred from County Attorney to Public Works Administration.
- A Hydrogeologist position was transferred from Land and Resource Management Administration to Resource Management.

- A Water Resource Technician position was reclassified to a Stormwater Reviewer position, charged 100% to Resource Management.
- An Administrative Coordinator position was eliminated from County Commissioners.
- Additional hours are included for a part-time, grant-funded Drug Court Case Manager in the Circuit Court grants.

For the FY 22 Budget, the following changes are included:

- Six additional Emergency Communications Specialists added to Public Safety 911.
- A Correctional Specialist position added in Sheriff’s Office Administrative Services, offset by a Correctional Deputy position eliminated from Corrections.
- An additional Paralegal and Specialty Unit Supervisor are included in the State’s Attorney’s Office for a Digital Evidence Unit.
- The transition to a County staffed Emergency Medical Services (EMS) begins in FY 22 with the addition of 44 station-based personnel, 4 EMS supervisors, an EMS Training Coordinator and a Public Safety Training Center Manager. Also included are 5 contractual EMT/Paramedics. The transition will continue in future years. The hiring plan (in FTE) can be found below.

Fire Services Admin.	FY 22	FY 23	FY 24	FY 25	FY 26
EMT/Paramedic	47.13	41.26	37.89	37.89	37.89
EMS Supervisor	4.0				
EMS Training Coordinator	1.0				
Public Safety Training Center Manager	1.0				

- Six additional positions are included for the Fire/EMS transition. This includes a Budget Technician in Budget, Junior Accountant in Accounting, and Risk Specialist in Risk Management. New positions in Human Resources include HR Specialist, HR Technician, and Employee Benefits Coordinator.
- Hours were reduced for a part-time contractual Intern and Project Specialist for Comprehensive Planning.
- Housing and Local Management Board grants changed due to personnel allocations.
- A Transportation Grants Manager position in the General Fund will be allocated to the Transit grants.

Authorized Position History By Fund

General Fund	FY 20 Adjusted FTE				FY 21 Budget FTE				FY 21 Adjusted FTE				FY 22 Budget FTE			
	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total
Cable Regulatory Commission	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00
Cable Regulatory Commission TOTAL	1.00	0.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	1.00	1.00	0.00	0.00	1.00
Circuit Court	19.00	0.60	17.50	37.10	19.00	0.60	16.69	36.29	20.00	0.00	16.69	36.69	20.00	0.00	16.69	36.69
Circuit Court Magistrates	4.76	---	---	4.76	4.76	---	---	4.76	4.76	---	---	4.76	4.76	---	---	4.76
Orphan's Court	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00
Volunteer Community Service Program	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00
Courts TOTAL	26.76	0.60	20.50	47.86	26.76	0.60	19.69	47.05	27.76	0.00	19.69	47.45	27.76	0.00	19.69	47.45
Public Safety 911	42.00	---	2.45	44.45	42.00	---	2.45	44.45	44.00	---	2.45	46.45	50.00	---	2.45	52.45
Public Safety 911 TOTAL	42.00	0.00	2.45	44.45	42.00	0.00	2.45	44.45	44.00	0.00	2.45	46.45	50.00	0.00	2.45	52.45
Administrative Services	53.25	0.50	2.00	55.75	53.25	0.50	2.00	55.75	49.25	0.00	2.00	51.25	50.25	0.00	2.00	52.25
Corrections	92.00	0.00	---	92.00	92.00	---	---	92.00	92.00	0.00	---	92.00	91.00	---	---	91.00
Law Enforcement	130.00	---	1.00	131.00	130.00	---	1.00	131.00	130.00	---	1.00	131.00	130.00	---	1.00	131.00
Sheriff's Office TOTAL	275.25	0.50	3.00	278.75	275.25	0.50	3.00	278.75	271.25	0.00	3.00	274.25	271.25	0.00	3.00	274.25
State's Attorney's Office	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	45.80	0.63	1.00	47.43
State's Attorney TOTAL	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	43.80	0.63	1.00	45.43	45.80	0.63	1.00	47.43
Fire Services Administration	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	52.00	---	3.13	55.13
Fire Services TOTAL	2.00	0.00	0.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	0.00	2.00	2.00	0.00	0.00	2.00	52.00	0.00	3.13	55.13
Public Works Administration	5.09	0.50	0.00	5.59	5.09	0.50	0.00	5.59	6.10	0.50	0.00	6.60	6.10	0.50	0.00	6.60
Building Construction	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00
Engineering Administration	4.75	---	---	4.75	4.75	---	---	4.75	4.75	---	---	4.75	4.75	---	---	4.75
Engineering Construction Inspection	6.00	---	---	6.00	6.00	---	---	6.00	6.00	---	---	6.00	6.00	---	---	6.00
Engineering Design	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00
Engineering Survey	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00
Facilities	59.00	---	1.00	60.00	59.00	---	1.00	60.00	59.00	---	1.00	60.00	59.00	---	1.00	60.00
Fleet Management	24.00	---	---	24.00	24.00	---	---	24.00	23.00	---	---	23.00	23.00	---	---	23.00
Permits and Inspections	23.00	---	0.60	23.60	23.00	---	0.60	23.60	23.00	---	0.60	23.60	23.00	---	0.60	23.60
Roads Operations	105.00	0.50	2.40	107.90	105.00	0.50	2.40	107.90	105.00	0.00	2.40	107.40	105.00	0.00	2.40	107.40
Transit Administration	1.35	---	---	1.35	1.35	---	---	1.35	0.35	---	---	0.35	0.35	---	---	0.35
Public Works TOTAL	242.19	1.00	4.00	247.19	242.19	1.00	4.00	247.19	241.20	0.50	4.00	245.70	241.20	0.50	4.00	245.70
Citizen Services Administration	4.50	---	---	4.50	4.50	---	---	4.50	4.50	---	---	4.50	4.50	---	---	4.50
Aging and Disabilities	19.44	---	1.88	21.32	19.44	---	1.88	21.32	19.44	---	1.88	21.32	19.24	---	1.88	21.12
Citizen Services TOTAL	23.94	0.00	1.88	25.82	23.94	0.00	1.88	25.82	23.94	0.00	1.88	25.82	23.74	0.00	1.88	25.62
Recreation and Parks Administration	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00
Hashawha	8.00	0.63	1.60	10.23	8.00	0.63	1.60	10.23	8.00	0.63	1.60	10.23	8.00	0.63	1.60	10.23
Piney Run	6.00	---	12.27	18.27	6.00	---	12.27	18.27	6.00	---	12.27	18.27	6.00	---	8.78	14.78
Recreation	4.50	---	3.00	7.50	4.50	---	3.00	7.50	4.50	---	3.00	7.50	4.50	---	3.00	7.50
Sports Complex	2.00	---	0.70	2.70	2.00	---	0.70	2.70	2.00	---	0.70	2.70	2.00	---	0.70	2.70
Recreation and Parks TOTAL	25.50	0.63	17.57	43.70	25.50	0.63	17.57	43.70	25.50	0.63	17.57	43.70	25.50	0.63	14.08	40.21
Comprehensive Planning	11.00	---	0.62	11.62	11.00	---	0.62	11.62	11.00	---	0.62	11.62	11.00	---	0.30	11.30
Comprehensive Planning TOTAL	11.00	0.00	0.62	11.62	11.00	0.00	0.62	11.62	11.00	0.00	0.62	11.62	11.00	0.00	0.30	11.30
Comptroller Administration	3.00	---	0.15	3.15	3.00	---	0.15	3.15	3.00	---	0.12	3.12	3.00	---	0.12	3.12
Accounting	14.00	---	---	14.00	14.00	---	---	14.00	14.00	---	---	14.00	15.00	---	---	15.00
Collections Office	10.00	---	0.63	10.63	10.00	---	0.63	10.63	10.00	---	0.63	10.63	10.00	---	0.63	10.63
Purchasing	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00	5.00	---	---	5.00
Comptroller TOTAL	32.00	0.00	0.78	32.78	32.00	0.00	0.78	32.78	32.00	0.00	0.75	32.75	33.00	0.00	0.75	33.75

Authorized Position History By Fund

	FY 20 Adjusted FTE			FY 21 Budget FTE			FY 21 Adjusted FTE			FY 22 Budget FTE						
County Attorney	7.00	---	---	7.00	7.00	---	---	7.00	6.00	---	---	6.00	6.00	---	---	6.00
County Attorney TOTAL	7.00	0.00	0.00	7.00	7.00	0.00	0.00	7.00	6.00	0.00	0.00	6.00	6.00	0.00	0.00	6.00
Economic Development Administration	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75
BERC	2.85	---	---	2.85	2.85	---	---	2.85	2.85	---	---	2.85	2.85	---	---	2.85
Farm Museum	7.00	0.70	3.40	11.10	7.00	0.70	3.40	11.10	7.00	0.70	3.33	11.03	7.00	0.70	3.33	11.03
Tourism	1.00	---	1.70	2.70	1.00	---	1.70	2.70	1.00	---	1.50	2.50	1.00	---	1.50	2.50
Economic Development TOTAL	16.60	0.70	5.10	22.40	16.60	0.70	5.10	22.40	16.60	0.70	4.83	22.13	16.60	0.70	4.83	22.13
Human Resources	11.00	---	---	11.00	11.00	---	---	11.00	11.00	---	---	11.00	14.00	---	---	14.00
Personnel Services	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00
Human Resources TOTAL	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	15.00	0.00	0.00	15.00	18.00	0.00	0.00	18.00
Land and Res. Management Administration	9.20	---	0.23	9.43	9.20	---	0.23	9.43	8.20	---	0.23	8.43	8.20	---	0.23	8.43
Development Review	8.00	---	---	8.00	8.00	---	---	8.00	8.00	---	---	8.00	8.00	---	---	8.00
Resource Management	10.35	---	---	10.35	10.35	---	---	10.35	11.55	---	---	11.55	11.55	---	---	11.55
Zoning Administration	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00
Land and Resource Management TOTAL	31.55	0.00	0.23	31.78	31.55	0.00	0.23	31.78	31.75	0.00	0.23	31.98	31.75	0.00	0.23	31.98
Management and Budget Administration	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00
Budget	7.00	---	0.15	7.15	7.00	---	0.15	7.15	7.00	---	0.15	7.15	8.00	---	0.15	8.15
Grant Management	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00
Risk Management	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	5.00	---	---	5.00
Management and Budget TOTAL	15.00	0.00	0.15	15.15	15.00	0.00	0.15	15.15	15.00	0.00	0.15	15.15	17.00	0.00	0.15	17.15
Technology Services	32.00	---	0.17	32.17	32.00	---	0.17	32.17	32.00	---	0.17	32.17	32.00	---	0.17	32.17
Production and Distribution Services	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00
Technology Services TOTAL	35.00	0.00	0.17	35.17	35.00	0.00	0.17	35.17	35.00	0.00	0.17	35.17	35.00	0.00	0.17	35.17
Administrative Hearings	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00
Audio Video Production	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00	3.00	---	---	3.00
Board of Elections	---	---	0.62	0.62	---	---	0.62	0.62	---	---	0.62	0.62	---	---	0.62	0.62
Board of License Commissioners	1.00	---	0.38	1.38	1.00	---	0.38	1.38	1.00	---	0.38	1.38	1.00	---	0.38	1.38
County Commissioners	7.00	---	6.65	13.65	7.00	---	6.65	13.65	6.00	---	6.65	12.65	6.00	---	6.65	12.65
Gen Government Other TOTAL	12.00	0.00	7.65	19.65	12.00	0.00	7.65	19.65	11.00	0.00	7.65	18.65	11.00	0.00	7.65	18.65
Soil Conservation	5.00	0.63	---	5.63	5.00	0.63	---	5.63	5.00	0.63	---	5.63	5.00	0.63	---	5.63
Cons. and Natural Resources TOTAL	5.00	0.63	0.00	5.63	5.00	0.63	0.00	5.63	5.00	0.63	0.00	5.63	5.00	0.63	0.00	5.63
TOTAL General Fund	862.59	4.69	65.10	932.38	862.59	4.69	64.29	931.57	858.80	3.09	63.99	925.88	922.60	3.09	63.31	989.00

Authorized Position History By Fund

Enterprise Funds	FY 20 Adjusted FTE				FY 21 Budget FTE				FY 21 Adjusted FTE				FY 22 Budget FTE			
	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total
Solid Waste Management	1.68	---	---	1.68	1.68	---	---	1.68	1.68	---	---	1.68	1.68	---	---	1.68
Northern Landfill	11.00	---	---	11.00	11.00	---	---	11.00	11.00	---	---	11.00	11.00	---	---	11.00
Recycling	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00
Solid Waste Accounting	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75	5.75	---	---	5.75
Solid Waste TOTAL	19.43	0.00	0.00	19.43	19.43	0.00	0.00	19.43	19.43	0.00	0.00	19.43	19.43	0.00	0.00	19.43
BOU Accounting Administration	7.69	---	---	7.69	7.69	---	---	7.69	7.69	---	---	7.69	7.69	---	---	7.69
Board of Education Facilities	1.34	---	---	1.34	1.34	---	---	1.34	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.13	---	---	1.13
Freedom Sewer	7.50	---	---	7.50	7.50	---	---	7.50	7.50	---	---	7.50	7.50	---	---	7.50
Freedom Water	14.50	---	0.15	14.65	14.50	---	0.15	14.65	14.50	---	0.15	14.65	14.50	---	0.15	14.65
Hampstead Sewer	4.00	---	0.15	4.15	4.00	---	0.15	4.15	4.50	---	0.15	4.65	4.30	---	0.15	4.45
Other Water/Sewer	0.66	---	---	0.66	0.66	---	---	0.66	0.50	---	---	0.50	0.57	---	---	0.57
Utilities TOTAL	35.69	0.00	0.30	35.99	35.69	0.00	0.30	35.99	35.69	0.00	0.30	35.99	35.69	0.00	0.30	35.99
Airport	3.43	---	0.50	3.93	3.38	---	0.50	3.88	3.38	---	0.50	3.88	3.38	---	0.50	3.88
Firearms Facility	1.00	---	2.00	3.00	1.00	---	2.00	3.00	1.00	---	2.00	3.00	1.00	---	2.00	3.00
Airport/Firearms Facility TOTAL	4.43	0.00	2.50	6.93	4.38	0.00	2.50	6.88	4.38	0.00	2.50	6.88	4.38	0.00	2.50	6.88
TOTAL Enterprise Funds	59.55	0.00	2.80	62.35	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30

Special Revenue Fund	FY 20 Adjusted FTE				FY 21 Budget FTE				FY 21 Adjusted FTE				FY 22 Budget FTE			
	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total
Watershed Protection and Restoration	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.25	---	---	12.25	12.25	---	---	12.25
TOTAL Special Revenue Fund	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.25	---	---	12.25	12.25	---	---	12.25

Grant Fund	FY 20 Adjusted FTE				FY 21 Budget FTE				FY 21 Adjusted FTE				FY 22 Budget FTE			
	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total
Aging and Disabilities	16.06	4.35	1.68	22.09	16.06	4.98	1.68	22.72	19.56	0.00	2.46	22.02	19.76	0.00	2.46	22.22
Business Employment Resource Center	9.90	---	---	9.90	9.90	---	---	9.90	9.90	---	---	9.90	9.90	---	---	9.90
Circuit Court	7.95	0.50	2.40	10.85	7.95	0.50	2.40	10.85	7.95	0.80	2.40	11.15	7.95	0.80	2.40	11.15
Housing and Community Development	7.00	0.63	---	7.63	7.00	0.63	---	7.63	7.50	0.63	---	8.13	7.50	0.63	---	8.13
Local Management Board	2.00	---	---	2.00	2.00	---	---	2.00	1.00	---	---	1.00	1.00	---	---	1.00
Public Safety	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00
Recreation	0.50	---	---	0.50	0.50	---	---	0.50	0.50	---	---	0.50	0.50	---	---	0.50
Sheriff's Office	1.75	---	---	1.75	1.75	---	---	1.75	1.75	---	---	1.75	1.75	---	---	1.75
State's Attorney's Office	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00	4.00	---	---	4.00
Transit	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	---	1.00	---	---	1.00
TOTAL Grant Fund	53.16	5.48	4.08	62.72	53.16	6.11	4.08	63.35	56.16	1.43	4.86	62.45	57.36	1.43	4.86	63.65

TOTAL Government	FY 20 Adjusted FTE				FY 21 Budget FTE				FY 21 Adjusted FTE				FY 22 Budget FTE			
	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total	FT	PT	O	Total
TOTAL General Fund	862.59	4.69	65.10	932.38	862.59	4.69	64.29	931.57	858.80	3.09	63.99	925.88	922.60	3.09	63.31	989.00
TOTAL Enterprise Funds	59.55	0.00	2.80	62.35	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30	59.50	0.00	2.80	62.30
TOTAL Special Revenue Fund	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.45	---	---	12.45	12.25	---	---	12.25	12.25	---	---	12.25
TOTAL Grant Fund	53.16	5.48	4.08	62.72	53.16	6.11	4.08	63.35	56.16	1.43	4.86	62.45	57.36	1.43	4.86	63.65
TOTAL FTE	987.75	10.17	71.98	1069.90	987.70	10.80	71.17	1069.67	986.71	4.52	71.65	1062.88	1051.71	4.52	70.97	1127.20